# COUNCIL TO DISCUSS AND ACT UPON AND AMEND

CHAPTER 12 ARTICLE 5, SECTION 12-36 Rate Schedule for Sewer Use.

SECTION 12-36 Rate Schedule for Sewer Use.

The following rates shall be in effect for residential or average strength sewage:

# A. Residential Sewer Rate:

- 1. \$21.81 minimum for the first 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 2. \$1.43 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 3. \$1.73 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 4. \$2.02 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 5. \$2.30 per 1,000 gallons for all over 4,000 gallons of water used;

#### **B.** Commercial Sewer Rate:

- 1. \$30.04 minimum for the first 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 2. \$1.43 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 3. \$1.79 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- \$2.00 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 5. \$2.19 per 1,000 gallons for all over 4,000 gallons of water used; (See also Section 19-26)

#### Amendment:

SECTION 12-36 Rate Schedule for Sewer Use.

The following rates shall be in effect for residential or average strength sewage:

#### A. Residential Sewer Rate:

- 1. \$27.26 minimum for the first 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 2. \$1.78 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 3. \$2.16 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 4. \$2.52 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 5. \$2.87 per 1,000 gallons for all over 4,000 gallons of water used;

### B. Commercial Sewer Rate:

- 1. \$37.55 minimum for the first 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 2. \$1.78 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 3. \$2.23 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 4. \$2.50 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 5. \$2.73 per 1,000 gallons for all over 4,000 gallons of water used; (See also Section 19-26)

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARTSHORNE, OKLAHOMA, THIS 19 DAY OF AUGUST. 20 24.

MAYOR

1 1

# Resolution NO. 08192024B

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF HARTSHORNE AMENDING CHAPTER 12
ARTICLE 5, SECTION 12-36 RATE SCHEDULE FOR SEWER USE. AUGUST 19,
2024, OF THE CITY OF HARTSHORNE OKLAHOMA PURSUANT TO 11 0.5. § 22131.

Whereas 11 O.S. § 22 - 131 Section 12-36 Rate schedule for sewer use.

The following rates shall be in effect for residential or average strength sewage:

## A. Residential Sewer Rate:

- 1. \$27.26 minimum for the first 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 2. \$1.78 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 3. \$2.16 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 4. \$2.52 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 5. \$2.87 per 1,000 gallons for all over 4,000 gallons of water used;

## B. Commercial Sewer Rate:

- 1. \$37.55 minimum for the first 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 2. \$1.78 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 3. \$2.23 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 4. \$2.50 per 1,000 gallons for the next 1,000 gallons of water used;
- 5. \$2.73 per 1,000 gallons for all over 4,000 gallons of water used; (See also Section 19-26)

Whereas, On August 19,2024 City Council of Hartshorne Amended and Adopted a Resolution increasing sewer rate fees: This increase will be used to fund important services and infrastructure projects, such as repairing water lines and maintaining the facilities of City Hartshorne, Oklahoma pursuant to 11 0.5. § 22-131.

**NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, That the Mayor and Council of the City of Hartshorne that the Chapter 12 Article 5, 12-36 rate schedule for sewer use fee August 19, 2024, of the City of Hartshorne, is hereby adopted.

Passed this 19 day of August 2024.

Ashley Faulkner, Mayor 2024.

Kerry Porter, City Clerk

Joe Tate, City Attorney